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 6:17 PM
 02/15/26
 Accrual Basis

 Power Block Coin LLC

 Combined Balance Sheet
 As of January 31, 2026

Power Block Coin LLC

ASSETS

Current Assets

Total Checking/Savings 0.00

Other Current Assets

Loan Receivable Smartfi Lending 1,934,370.49

Loan Receivable - BCH

Loan Receivable/BCH 2 1,196,512.74

Total Loan Receivable - BCH 1,196,512.74

Loan Receivable (Commercial) 17,400,000.00

Interest Receivable

Interest Receivable  - Crypto Loans 1,857,113.51                       

Interest Receivable - Real Estate 3,370,356.16                       

Prepaid Expenses 2,817.50

DOGE 0.00

Accrued Interest Receivable 0.00

Loan Receivable 4,490,230.32

Due from Power Block Coin 0.00

Total Other Current Assets 30,251,400.73

Total Current Assets 30,251,400.73

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation -11,631.45

Equipment 17,257.95

Total Fixed Assets 5,626.50

Other Assets

Collateral Inventory

USD 0.00

USDC 0.00

USDT 5,548.11

BTC 13,389.06

ETH 391.28

BCH 2,167.36

CRO 0.00

DOGE 1,768.76

LINK 995.20

LTC 4,385.21

Collateral Inventory - Other 0.00

Total Collateral Inventory 28,644.98

Total Note Receivable 0.00

Total Other Assets 28,644.98

TOTAL ASSETS 30,285,672.21

 Page 1 of 2
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 6:17 PM
 02/15/26
 Accrual Basis

 Power Block Coin LLC

 Combined Balance Sheet
 As of January 31, 2026

Power Block Coin LLC

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Total Accounts Payable 0.00

Total Line of Credit 0.00

Due to Smartfi Toquerville, LLC 1,132,037.02

Loans Payable

Collateral Payable - BTC Borrows 37,889,792.49                     

Collateral Payable - ETH Borrows 2,022,367.72

Total Loans Payable 39,912,160.21

Coin Interest Payable

USDC 4,450,424.44                       

USDT 2,535.37                             

BTC 22,394,303.49                     

ETH 4,018,327.06                       

Coin Interest Payable - Other 0.00

Total Coin Interest Payable 30,865,590.36

Buy Back Guarantee 1,633,149.87                       

Total Payroll Liabilities 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 73,542,937.45

Total Current Liabilities 73,542,937.45

Total Long Term Liabilities 0.00

Total Liabilities 73,542,937.45

Equity

Member 1 Draws -400.00

Opening Balance Equity -1,456,948.76

Retained Earnings -41,890,941.88

Net Income 91,025.39

Total Equity -43,257,265.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 30,285,672.21

0.00

 Page 2 of 2
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  Power Block Coin LLC

 Profit & Loss
 July 2024 - November 2025

July 24 Aug 24 Sept 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 March 25 April 25 May 25 June 2025 July 2025 August 2025 September 2025 October 2025 November 2025 November 2025 December 2025 January 2026

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Transaction Fee 2,735                        45                             281                           29                             -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            *
Smart Loan Interest Income 67,896                       67,894                       65,705                       67,894                       65,705                       67,894                       67,894                       61,323                       67,894                       65,268                       67,894                       65,268                       67,894                       67,894                       65,268                       67,894                       65,267.65 65,267.65 67,893.57 67,893.57 *
Real Estate Loan  Income 71,507                       73,890                       71,507                       73,890                       71,507                       73,890                       73,890                       66,740                       73,890                       71,507                       73,890                       71,507                       73,890                       73,890                       71,507                       73,890                       71,506.85 71,506.85 73,890.41 73,890.41 *
BCH Loan Interest 3,902                        3,906                        3,674                        3,779                        3,661                        6,009                        6,009                        7,074                        4,062                        3,936                        4,069                        3,909                        4,044                        4,050                        3,914                        4,047                        3,921.90 3,921.90 4,057.66 4,059.61 *
Smartfi Lending Interest 6,009                        6,009                        5,815                        6,009                        5,815                        3,796                        3,792                        5,428                        6,009                        5,815                        6,009                        5,815                        6,009                        6,009                        5,815                        6,009                        5,815.33 5,815.33 6,009.04 6,009.04 *

Total Income 152,049                     151,744                     146,982                     151,601                     146,689                     151,589                     151,585                     140,565                     151,855                     146,526                     151,862                     146,499                     151,837                     151,843                     146,504                     151,840                     146,511.73 146,511.73 151,850.68 151,852.63

Gross Profit 151,744                     146,982                     151,601                     146,689                     151,589                     151,585                     140,565                     151,855                     146,526                     151,862                     146,499                     151,837                     151,843                     146,504                     151,840                     146,511.73 146,511.73 151,850.68 151,852.63

Expense

Interest Expense 49,152                       46,872                       57,597                       47,286                       58,972                       56,830                       58,717                       55,669                       62,907                       49,872                       56,371                       72,664                       63,151                       66,561                       67,102                       67,586.23                  60,041.05 60,041.05 70,937.03 58,314.74 *
Management Services Fee 33,750                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Bank Service Charges 25                             -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Consulting Fees 8,250                        -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Depreciation Expense 460                           460                           -                            460                           460                           460                           -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Dues and Subscriptions 12,707                       901                           1,500                        2,401                        -                            2,401                        1,076                        175                           901                           1,801                        906                           -                            906                           906                           1,542                        899.47                       896.90 896.90 1,559.60 896.90 *
Management Fees 10,735                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Outside Services

Contracted Labor 16,958                       13,358                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Total Outside Services 16,958                       14,719                       1,500                        2,861                        460                           2,861                        1,076                        175                           901                           1,801                        906                           -                            906                           905.59                       1,542.14                    899.47                       896.90 896.90 1,559.60 896.90

Payroll Expenses 23,160                       14,719                       

Professional Fees

Accounting and Audits 12,500                       5,000                        2,500                        2,500                        2,500                        2,500                        1,486                        1,846                        1,594                        1,695                        2,500                        1,543                        1,428                        4,305                        1,644                        1,615.60                    1,543.48 1,543.48 1,673.31 1,615.60

Legal Fees -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            9,426                        -                            254                           -                            -                            0.00 0.00 250.01 0.00

Total Professional Fees 12,500                       5,000                        2,500                        2,500                        2,500                        2,500                        1,486                        1,846                        1,594                        1,695                        11,926                       1,543                        1,428                        4,559                        1,644                        1,616                        1,543.48 1,543.48 1,923.32 1,615.60

Total Expense 167,698                     82,671                       61,597                       52,647                       61,932                       62,191                       61,279                       57,690                       65,402                       53,368                       69,203                       74,207                       65,485                       72,026                       70,289                       70,101                       62,481.43 62,481.43 74,419.95 60,827.24

Net Ordinary Income (167,698)                    69,073                       85,385                       98,954                       84,757                       89,398                       90,306                       82,874                       86,454                       93,158                       82,659                       72,291                       86,352                       79,817                       76,216                       81,739                       84,030.29 84,030.29 77,430.73 91,025.39

Net Income (167,698)$                  69,073$                     85,385$                     98,954$                     84,757$                     89,398$                     90,306$                     82,874$                     86,454$                     93,158$                     82,659$                     72,291$                     86,352$                     79,816.53$                76,215.54$                81,739.14$                84,030.29 84,030.29 77,430.73 91,025.39

*  All of these numbers are just accruals.  No cash is received or paid out.
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Power Block Coin, LLC
Report of Cash Sources and Uses 
Period Ending January 31, 2026

1/31/2026

Beginning Cash Balance $0

Sources
Receipts and Offsets on Loans Receivable 3,000$               
Other Receipts

TOTAL SOURCES 3,000$               

Cash Uses
Contract Labor -$                  
Payroll Expenses -$                  
Dues & Subscriptions 897$                  
Computer & Internet -$                  
Shared Services Fees 
Management Fees
Accounting & Audit Fees 1,673$               
Consulting Fees
Bank Charges & Other Fees 10$                    
Financial Advisor Fee -$                  
US Trustee Fees -$                  
Legal Fees -$                  

Total Operating Uses 2,580$               

Net change in Cash $420

Disclaimer:  PBC doesn't have a bank account. Operating 
expenses are paid on behalf of Power Block Coin from 
Hillcrest Bank xx8922, belong to Blue Castle Holdings.
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Note Description Totals
PBC Promissory Note BCH #2 $1,196,512.75
Smart Loans - Interest $1,857,113.51
Smart Loans - Principal $4,490,230.00
RE Loan - Interest $3,370,356.16
RE Loan - Principal $17,400,000.00
SmartFi Lending $1,934,370.63
Collateral Inventory $28,644.98

Totals $30,277,228.04

Power Block Coin LLC
Summary of Note Receivables & Inventory

As of January 31, 2026
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Date 4/3/2023
Note Balance 751,000.00          
Interest Rate 4%

4/3/2023 12/31/2023 272

PBC Promissory Note BCH #2 Interest True Up Interest True Up Loan Red in Note Pymt in Stable Coin Total
Date 8/8/2023
Note Balance 1,400,000.00      
Interest Rate 4%

8/8/2023 12/31/2023 145 1,400,000.00                

1.31.26 4,059.61                 2,512.50 ** 1,196,512.75                

Total '2026 Interest 4,059.61                 

2023 Interest BCH 1&2 44,632.55               
2024 Interest BCH 1&2 54,608.73               
2025 Interest BCH 1&2 50,877.38               
2026 Interest BCH 1&2 4,059.61                 

Balance as of 01/31/2026 1,196,512.75                

Sinan Causevic - Accounting Services $1,615.60
Appriver - Email Services - Dues & Subcriptions $896.90
Fireblocks - Dues & Subcriptions $0.00
US Trustee - Legal $0.00
State of Utah - Licenses $0.00

Total PBC Operating Expenses: $2,512.50

Power Block Coin LLC
Blue Castle Holdings Note Receiveables

As of January 31, 2026

** The Note Receivable balance was reduced due to the following 
operating expenses being paid to Power Block Coin with Blue Castle funds.
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Delinquent Total Int
Principal Initial Int Int Accrual Receivable

Jan-26 4,490,230.00           116,987.04        67,893.57                    1,857,113.51                             

Interest Receivable Crypto Loans 1,857,113.51                             

Loan Receivable Balance as of 01/31/2026 4,490,230.00                             

Power Block Coin LLC
Smart Loans

As of January 31, 2026
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RE Loan
Principal $17,400,000.00

Interest 5%
Daily Interest $2,383.56

Origination Date 3/17/2022 12/31/2022 289.00                          
1/1/2023 12/31/2023 364.00                          
1/1/2024 12/31/2024 365.00                          
1/1/2025 12/31/2025 365.00                          
1/1/2026 1/31/2026 30.00                            

2022 Interest $688,849
2023 Interest $867,616
2024 Interest $870,000
2025 Interest $870,000
2026 Interest $73,890

Current Month 01/31/2026 $73,890

Interest Receivable Balance as of 01/31/2026 $3,370,356

Principal Balance as of 01/31/2026 $17,400,000

Power Block Coin LLC
Real Estate Loan

As of January 31, 2026
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 11:27 AM
 09/23/24
 Accrual Basis

 Smartfi Lending, LLC

 Transactions by Account

Date 9/30/2023
Note Balance $1,768,830.05
Interest Rate 4%
Daily Interest rate $193.84
Days in Current Month 31

Monthy Charge $6,009
Date Interest Loan Balance

0.00

01/31/2026 6,009.04 1,934,370.63

SmartFi Lending Loan Balance as of 01/31/2026 $6,009.04 $1,934,370.63

2023 Interest $17,833.28

2024 Interest $70,946.01

2025 Interest $70,752.25

2026 Interest $6,009.04

Power Block Coin LLC
Real Estate Loan

As of January 31, 2026

 Page 5 of 6
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Other Inventory or Supplies
As of 01/31/2026

Valuation  USD USD
General  Description Method Current Quantity Spot Price Calculated Value
Crypto Stable Coins FMV 5,548.1100               1.0000                    5,548.11                                         
Crypto BTC FMV 0.1701                         78,726.0000         13,389.06                                      
Crypto ETH FMV 0.1601                         2,443.9300           391.28                                             
Crypto BCH FMV 4.2836                         505.9700               2,167.36                                         
Crypto DOGE FMV 17,020.7481             0.1039                    1,768.76                                         
Crypto LINK FMV 99.9193                      9.9600                    995.20                                             
Crypto LTC FMV 73.8126                      59.4100                  4,385.21                                         

Total Collateral Inventory 28,644.98                                         
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BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.
1145 S 800 E SUITE 1171145 S 800 E SUITE 1171145 S 800 E SUITE 1171145 S 800 E SUITE 117
OREM UT 84097-7254OREM UT 84097-7254OREM UT 84097-7254OREM UT 84097-7254

DAILY ACTIVITY

CHECKS

Ending totals         3,000.00         -2,580.21          $1,012.89

Date Description Additions Subtractions Balance

Number Date Amount Number Date Amount

Account number      XXXXXX8922
Enclosures       2
Low balance            $593.10
Average balance          $1,400.46
Avg collected balance          $1,400

12-31 Beginning balance            $593.10
01-07 Deposit       3,000.00          3,593.10
01-08 ' POS Purchase         -896.90          2,696.20

01-15 Check  1032       -1,673.31          1,022.89
01-31 ' Service Charge          -10.00          1,012.89

1032 01-15       1,673.31

01-31

Last statement: December 31, 2025
This statement: January 31, 2026
Total days in statement period: 31

Page 1
XXXXXX8922
( 2)

MERCHANT PURCHASE TERMINAL 469216

APR APPRIVER 850 932 5 FL

XXXXXXXXXXXX0126

MONTHLY

PRIVACY NOTICE -- FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES US TO TELL YOU HOW WE COLLECT,
SHARE AND PROTECT YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION. YOU MAY REVIEW OUR
POLICY AND PRACTICES WITH RESPECT TO YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION AT
NBHBANK.COM/PRIVACY-NOTICE. WE WILL MAIL YOU A FREE COPY UPON
REQUEST IF YOU CALL US AT THE NUMBER ABOVE.

 Small Business Checking Small Business Checking Small Business Checking Small Business Checking
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OVERDRAFT/RETURN ITEM FEES

DEBIT CARD USAGE INFORMATION

Total for    Total
this period year-to-date

Total Overdraft Fees      $0.00           $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees      $0.00           $0.00

Total number of point-of-sale purchases made this period                    1
Total point-of-sale dollar spend this period           $896.90

BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.          Page 2
January 31, 2026      XXXXXX8922

          Thank you for banking with Hillcrest Bank
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Account: ******8922

Page: 3 of 3

 BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC.

01/07/2026  Deposit  $3,000.00

01/15/2026  1032  $1,673.31
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